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visions of this act. Except where the context plainly requires a 
different meaning, the following ",Yards and phrases shall have 
the following mcanings : 

SECTION 2. Chaptcr 201, Laws 'of 1937, Section 1 (4), is 
amended to read: 

(Chapter 201, Laws of 1937) Section 1. (4) "Employe" 
shall mean any person regularly employed by the county at an 
annual -wage- or salary payable at stated intervals, incl'u.ding any 
person who is employed by the state bnt who 'receives pew! of his 
wage 0'1' salary Front the cO'll-nty} but shallllot include any p~rson 
in the county service elected by the vote of the people. In the 
event of a question arising as to the-_right of any perSOll in the 
service of the county to be classified as an employe under this act, 
the decision of the board shall be final. 

Approved April 26, 1945. 

No. 339, A.] [Published April 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 78. 

AN AC'l' to amend 85.02 (1) (a), (3),(6) and 85.04 (3); to re­
peal and recreate 85.02 (1) (c); amlto create 85.04 (6) of the 
statuh~s, relating to registration and fees_ :£01' motor vehicle 
dealers, established place of business, cost and use of dealer 
plates, and sale of used motor vehicles used for public ~rans­
portation, and providing penalties. 

The people of the sta.te of Wisconsin, ,.ep,/,esented in senate and 
assmnbly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 85.02 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.02 (1) (a) Every dealer, distributor and manufacturer of 

motor vehicles * " * as defvnecl Vi, chapte>' 218.01 shall file 
a duly acknowledged application fo1' registration with the motor 
vehicle department, which shall contain the name under which' 
such dealer, distributor or manufacturer is transacting bnsiness 
within this state, the names and addl'esses of the several persons 
constituting the firm or partnership and if a corporation the 
corporate name under 'which it is authorized to transact" business; 
the names ~md ~ddresses of its principal officers, resident general 
agent and attorney in fact and the established place or places 
of business of such dealer, distributor or manufacturer, and. 
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whether engaged in wholesale OJ' "etail selling ~f automobiles OJ' 

both, and w;henever a new place of business is opened such place 
of busincss shall promptly be reported to the motor vehicle de­
partment. On receipt of such statemcnt and $25 to cover the 
cost of "cgistmtion and the. first set of dealer plates, the motor 
vehicle department shail issue a certificate ~£ registration to such 
dealer, distributor or manufacturer which shall be assigned 
a number. 

SECTION 2. 85.0;1 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed and re-
created to read: . 

85.02 (1). (c) The motor vehicle department shall issue a 
ccrtificate of registratIon to an applicant for the sale of motor 
vehicles at retail only if he O'wns or leases a permanent-' building 
wherein their are facilities to display or repair functional and 
nonfunctional parts of automobiles and where replacement parts~ 
repair tools and equipment to service automobiles are kept, and 
at which place of business shall be kept and maintained the books, 
records and files necessary to conduct the business, and such 
place, shall not mean residence, tents or temporary stands. An 
approved service contract with an established repair shop having 
the above repair facilities and the requirement for replacement 
parts, repair tools and equipment to service automobiles shall 
serve in lieu of an applicant's repair facilities and the require. 
ment for repla,cemellt parts, repair tools, and equipment to -
service' automobiles, provided that such serv~ce connection is 
within reasonable distance from the applicant's place of business, 
anel pl,'ovideel £urtheJ;' tliat such service connection guarantees in 
writing the making of the repairs or replacements ordered by the 
dealer. 

SECTION 3. 85.02 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 

85.02 (3) Beginning July 1, 1931, as to motor trucks, traotor 
trucks, trailers and semitrailers, and on January 1, 1932, as to 

. other vehicles, every * * * taw t'1'uck, 8M"vice t1'1wk 0'1' pick-
1('P tn('ck owned by any deal~r, distributor or manufacturer of 
vehicles required to be registered by this chapter shall be regis, 
tercel in the samc manner as other 'similar vehicles, except 
• • • service or pick"p t1'ttcki actually for sale and inCli­
dentally ,{Sed tor b"siness p"rposes. 

SECTION 4. 85.02 (6) of the statute~ is amended to read: 
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85.02 (6) Numbel' plates shall be furnished by the motor 
vehicle depal'tmcnt at • • * $25 fol' the first set of 2' 
plates and $1 for each addWonal set to manufacturers, dis­
tributors and dealers whose vehicles are registered in accorda~ce 
with the pl'ovisions of this section.· Such plates shall have upon 
them the registration number assigned' to the registered ·manu­
facturer, distl'ibutor 01' dealer but with a different symbol upon 
each set of number plates as a special distinguishing mark and 
such plates shall be used in lieu of regular plates fo1' p"ivate 01' 
bitsiness P""lJoseS only on those vchicles actually offered for sale 
by dealers, distributors or 'manufacturers or on vehicles while in 
tmnsit from' the factory to a dealer 01' distdbutor 01' while 
being used for trial tests by manl~facturers. 

SEcnON 5. 85.04 (3) of thc statutes is amended ,to read: 
~5.04 (3) No person, fil'm or corporation shall knowinglY 

offer for sale 01' exchange in this state to any resident thereof any 
motor vehicle which was pl'evi'ously licensed and used «: * * 
asa taxicab or' fOl' public transpOl·tation until the cel'tificate of 
title fOl'such motor vehicle shall have been surrendcred to the. 
motor vehicle depal'tment and until the motor vehicle depart­
ment has stamped in a cOllsp'icnous place on such certificate of 
title the words "This motor vehicle has previously been used 
,as a taxicab or for public transportation". * .... * 

SECTION 6. 85.04 (6) of the statutes is .created to,read: 
85.04 (6) If any part .of this section 01' of sections 85.02 

01' 85.025 shall be held unconstitutional, sucll unconstitutionality 
shall not affect the validity of the l'emaining pal'ts of these sec­
tions. 

Appl'oved Apl'il 26, 1945. 


